## AMENDMENTS TO LB189

Introduced by Judiciary.

1 1. Renumber section 5 as section 3. 2. On page 7, strike lines 20 through 22 and insert "whether growing 2 or not, which contains any quantifiable amount of tetrahydrocannabinols. 3 Marijuana includes every manufacture or preparation of such plant or its 4 5 seeds which contain any quantifiable amount of tetrahydrocannabinols. 6 Marijuana does not include marijuana concentrate, industrial hemp as defined in section 2-5701, or any product made from the mature stalks or 7 sterilized seeds of a plant of the genus cannabis;". 8 3. On page 9, line 26, after the semicolon insert "and"; and strike 9 lines 27 through 31. 10

11 4. On page 10, line 1, strike "<u>44</u>" and insert "<u>43</u>".

12 5. On page 13, line 14, strike "<u>5</u>" and insert "<u>3</u>".

13 6. On page 17, strike line 31 and show as stricken.

7. On page 18, strike line 1; in line 2 strike "<u>9</u>" and insert "<u>7</u>";
in line 3 strike "<u>10</u>" and insert "<u>8</u>"; in line 8 strike "<u>11</u>" and insert
"<u>9</u>"; in line 9 strike "<u>12</u>" and insert "<u>10</u>"; after line 9 insert the
following new subdivision:

18 "(11) Tetrahydrocannabinols;"; in line 23 strike "(13)", show as 19 stricken, and insert "(12)"; in line 24 strike "(14)", show as stricken, 20 and insert "(13)"; in line 25 strike "(15)", show as stricken, and insert 21 "(14)"; and in line 29 strike "16" and insert "15".

8. On page 19, line 1, strike "<u>17</u>" and insert "<u>16</u>"; in line 5 strike
"<u>18</u>" and insert "<u>17</u>"; in line 8 strike "<u>19</u>" and insert "<u>18</u>"; in line 11
strike "<u>20</u>" and insert "<u>19</u>"; in line 12 strike "<u>21</u>" and insert "<u>20</u>"; in
line 13 strike "<u>22</u>" and insert "<u>21</u>"; in line 14 strike "<u>23</u>" and insert
"<u>22</u>"; and in line 22 strike "<u>24</u>" and insert "<u>23</u>".

9. On page 20, line 4, strike "contained" and insert "occurring";

-1-

and in line 5 after "cannabis" insert an underscored comma. 1 10. On page 23, line 20, strike "25" and insert "24". 2 3 11. On page 26, line 18, strike "26" and insert "25". 12. On page 27, line 14, strike "(28)", show as stricken, and insert 4 5 "<u>(26)</u>". 6 13. On page 43, line 9, after "unless" insert "(a)"; and in line 11 7 after "practice" insert "or (b) such substance is in the possession of a person as authorized under section 2-5701, in compliance with rules and 8 9 regulations adopted and promulgated by the Department of Agriculture". 14. On page 46, strike beginning with the last "or" in line 21 10 11 through "concentrate" in line 22 and show the older matter as stricken. 12 15. On page 47, line 6, after "of" insert "marijuana concentrate or "; and in line 7 strike "(c)(24)" and insert "(c)(23)". 13 14 16. Renumber the remaining sections accordingly.